

11

SC 157/2017

STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES

FIR No. 75 /2017 (Khajuri Khas)

02.04.2024

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Rahees, Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Rahan Khan
produced from JC.
Ms. Bonali Singh, Ld. LAC for the accused Rahees, Lucky
@ Parvez Alam.
Accused Nadeem is on bail and is absent.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

On the LDOH, PW4 Amruddin, PW5 Rukshar, PW6 Sabir
Khan and PW7 Tahira Begum were bound down for today.

PW7 Tahira Begum is present and she had stated that due to
the fasts that she has kept in the holy month of Ramzan, she is not in a
position to get her testimony recorded today.

PW Tahira Begum has also sought exemption from personal
appearance on behalf of other prosecution witnesses who were bound
down for today on the ground of they being keeping fasts.

Let, fresh summons be issued to the PW4 Amruddin, PW5
Rukshar, PW6 Sabir Khan and PW7 Tahira Begum (mentioned at serial
no. 4-7 in the list of witnesses) through IO/SHO concerned for the
NDOH.

Since accused Nadeem has remained absent despite
repeated calls and waiting, let NBW be issued against him for the
NDOH, to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Let, notice to the surety of accused Nadeem be also issued
u/s 446 Cr.PC for the NDOH.

Now to come up for appearance of accused Nadeem and for prosecution evidence on **08.05.2024**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ /(FTC)
N.E. KKD, Delhi
02.04.2024

At this stage,

Accused Nadeem had appeared. He has been warned to appear on time. The NBWs issued against him stands cancelled.

Let, the copy of this order be given Dasti as prayed for.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ /(FTC)
N.E. KKD, Delhi
02.04.2024