

IA No. 8/24 in SC No. 157/17
State Vs. Rahees
FIR No. 75/17
PS Khajuri Khas

03.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Lavi Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.
SI Sachin Dev Dangi on behalf of IO Inspector Dinesh Chandra.

A request has been received on behalf of the IO to grant one opportunity to file the reply to the present application, since the main IO is on Casual Leave till 07.10.2024.

The request is not forwarded through the SHO concerned. This court fails to understand, as to why no other officer was deputed to file the reply in the present case. The bail application cannot be kept pending, merely because the IO is on Casual Leave.

The SHO PS Khajuri Khas is directed to depute some other IO and to ensure that the reply to the present application is filed by tomorrow.

Now to come up for filing of reply and consideration of the present application on **04.10.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/03.10.2024