

SC No. 157/17
State Vs. Mohd. Rahees & Ors.
FIR No. 75/17
PS Khajuri Khas

03.02.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for the accused persons.
Accused Mohd. Rahees, Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Rehan Khan are in JC.

File is taken up today upon the office report prepared by the Ahlmad of this Court, duly forwarded by the Reader of this Court, seeking issuance of production warrants against accused Mohd. Rahees, Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Rehan Khan.

Perusal of the record reflects that the matter was last listed on 01.02.2025, when the undersigned had gone to the Delhi Judicial Academy to deliver a lecture and the Court was not held. The Reader of this Court had already adjourned the matter to 27.02.2025, however, the production warrants of the accused Mohd. Rahees, Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Rehan Khan had to be issued.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Mohd. Rahees, Lucky @ Parvez Alam and Rehan Khan for NDOH already fixed i.e. 27.02.2025.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Mohd. Ayub, PW Hazi Babu and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the date already fixed i.e. **27.02.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/03.02.2025