

9 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

16.12.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Parvez @ Lucky and Rahees produced from JC.
Accused Rehan and Nadeem are present.
Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rehan.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Nadeem.
Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Remand Advocate/LADC for accused Rahees and Parvez @ Lucky.
PW Retd. SI Seshdhar is present.
PW Inspector Ram Manohar is absent despite service and a request is received on his behalf that he is busy before Rohini Courts in some other matter.
PW HC Ashok is absent despite service.

Since it is submitted by accused Rahees and Parvez that their previous counsel have left the present case and they cannot engage a new counsel on their own, Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Remand Advocate/LADC is hereby appointed as Ld. Legal Aid counsel for both the accuse.

PW Retd. SI Seshdhar is partly examined in chief as PW-12 and his further examination is deferred since he is not feeling well.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Retd. SI Seshdhar, PW Inspector Ram Manohar to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against witness PW HC Ashok in the sum of Rs. 5000/- to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Put up for PE on 07.03.2026

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/16.12.2025