

1 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

03.02.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Rahees and Mohd. Lucky @ Parvez
produced from JC.
Accused Rehan and Nadeem are present on court bail.
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. Deputy LADC for accused
Lucky @ Parvez, Rajees.
Sh. Deepak, Ld. Counsel for the accused Rehan.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Nadeem.
PW Retd. SI Seshdhar, ASI Ashok are present.
PW Insp. Ram Manohar is absent despite service.

PW Retd. SI Seshdhar and ASI Ashok are examined as
PW12 and PW13 respectively and their further examination-in-chief is
deferred for the assistance of IO with respect to case property i.e. Pant
and T-shirt as well as the original Kalandara.

Accordingly, PW Retd. SI Seshdhar and ASI Ashok are
bound down for the NDOH.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against witness PW Insp.
Ram Manohar in the sum of Rs. 5000/- and one surety of the like amount
to be executed through SHO concerned.

Let fresh summons be issued to Ct. Joginder, SI Kuldeep to
be served through SHO concerned for **05.02.2026**.

The record pertaining to original Kalandara/DD No. 24A,
PS Maurya Enclave be also summoned from the concerned court having

jurisdiction over PS Khajuri Khas through the office clerk/JJA for the NDOH.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/03.02.2026