

1 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

09.02.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Mohd. Rahees and Mohd. Lucky @ Parvez
produced from JC.
Accused Rehan and Nadeem are present on court bail.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Nadeem.
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. LADC for accused Rehan,
Rahees and Parvez @ Lucky.
PW HC Joginder is present.
PW SI Kuldeep and Inspector Ram Manohar are absent.

Process issued to PW SI Kuldeep and Inspector Ram
Manohar is not received back.

Let fresh process be issued to PW SI Kuldeep and Inspector
Ram Manohar to be served through SHO concerned for **12.02.2026**.

It is submitted by accused Rehan that his counsel is not
available today and he does not have the wherewithal to engage a private
counsel and a LADC/Ld. Amicus Curiae may be appointed to represent
him in the present case.

Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. LADC for accused Rahees
and Parvez @ Lukcy is hereby appointed as the Ld. LADC for accused
Rehan.

PW HC Joginder is further examined, cross examined and
discharged as PW-14.

MHCM be also directed to attend the Court alongwith the
entire case property on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **12.02.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/09.02.2026