

1SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

17.02.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Parvez and Rahees not produced from JC.
Other accused are on court bail.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Nadeem.
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. Deputy LADC for other
accused persons.
PW Inspector Kuldeep present.
PW Inspector Ram Manohar is absent despite service.

Since accused Parvez and Rahees are not produced from JC, it is submitted by the Ld. Deputy LADC for the accused Parvez and Rahees that the accused persons shall not dispute their identity, if the prosecution witnesses are examined in their absence.

PW Insp. Kuldeep is examined, cross examined and discharged as PW-15.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against witness PW Insp. Ram Manohar in the sum of Rs. 5000/- to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW SI Arjun Singh, SI Manish Tyagi, Ct. Satender, Ct. Bhanu Pratap, Ct. Kaushal and MHCM alongwith entire case property to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Parvez and Rahees for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **24.02.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/17.02.2026