

1 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

24.02.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Rahees and Parvez produced from JC.
Other accused are on court bail.
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. LADC for accused Rahees, Parvez and Rihan.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Md. Nadeem.
PW SI Manish Tyagi, Insp. Arjun, HC Kaushal, HC Bhanu Pratap Singh and PW HC Satender are present.
PW Inspector Ram Manohar is absent despite service and a request is received on his behalf that he is suffering from an eye flue infection.

PW SI Manish Tyagi, Insp. Arjun, HC Kaushal and HC Bhanu Pratap Singh are examined, cross examined and discharged as PW-16, PW-17, PW-18 and PW-19 respectively.

PW HC Satender is discharged unexamined due to paucity of time.

However, at this stage, it is submitted by accused persons that they do not dispute the factum of registration of the case FIR by Duty Officer ASI Nepal Singh Ex. PA. They further state that they do not dispute the scaled site plan prepared by Insp. Mahes Ex. PB as well as the scene of crim report prepared by SI Manish Kumar Ex. PC. They also not dispute the PCR for collected by the IO Ex. PD during the investigation. A separate joint statement of the accused persons u/s 294 Cr.PC to that effect is also recorded in the Court.

In view of the statement of the accused persons, the

recording of examination of ASI Nepal Singh, Insp. Mahesh, SI Manish Kumar and IO SI Umed Singh stands dispensed with.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Inspector Ram Manohar, HC Satender, HC Deepak, HC Avnish to be served through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/24.02.2026