

1 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

14.03.2026

File is taken up for hearing today as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 27.02.2026.

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rahees and Parvez produced from JC.
Other accused are on court bail.
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. LADC for accused Rahees, Parvez and Rihan.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Md. Nadeem.
PW HC Avnish is absent and sent a formal request that he is on outstation duty vide DD No. 73A.
PW Inspector Ram Manohar, ASI Deepak and HC Satender are present.

Since PW has stated that he is waiting in the present case since morning for the recording of his testimony and after post lunch he has to attend another court for the recording of his testimony, PW Insp. Ram is discharged unexamined on his request.

PW ASI Deepak and HC Satender Singh is examined, cross-examined and discharged as PW20 and 21 respectively

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Insp. Ram Manohar, HC Avnish and HC Karan Pal to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for PE on **13.04.2026.**

MHCM be also directed to attend the Court alongwith the case property on the next date of hearing.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/14.03.2026