

SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

26.05.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rahees and Parvez produced from JC. (both from Jail No. 13, Mandoli Jail)
Other accused are on court bail
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. LADC for accused Rahees, Parvez and Rihan.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Md. Nadeem.
PW Insp. Ram Manohar Mishra is present.

PW24 Insp. Ram Manohar Mishra is cross-examined and discharged.

At this stage, it is submitted by all the accused persons that they do not dispute the factum of preparation of MLC bearing no. 8362 dated 14.02.2017 and 8363 dated 14.02.2017 of Subhrati Khan and Amruddin by Dr. Prashant respectively as well as the postmortem report No. 208/17 dated 15.02.2017 prepared by Dr. Vishwajeet Singh, Senior Forensic medicine GTB hospital in relation to the postmortem of deceased Sayeed Ansari. The accused persons have further stated that they also do not dispute the FSL report dated 03.10.2018 prepared by Ms. Suminder Kaur, Senior Forensic/chemical examiner. A separate joint statement of all the accused u/s 294 Cr.PC to that effect is also recorded in the Court.

In view of the statement of all the accused persons, the recording of examination of Dr. Prashant, Dr. Vishwajeet Singh and Ms. Suminder Kaur stands dispensed with.

The above said documents i.e. MLC bearing no. 8362 dated

14.02.2017 of Subhrati Khan is Ex. P-A and MLC bearing no. 8363 dated 14.02.2017 Amruddin is Ex. P-B as well as the postmortem report No. 208/17 dated 15.02.2017 of deceased Sayeed Ansari is Ex. P-C. The FSL report dated 03.10.2018 prepared by Ms. Suminder is Ex. P-D.

Let fresh summons be issued to the HC Lalit, Insp. Tej Ram Meen and Insp. Praveen Vats through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

MHCM be also directed to attend the Court alongwith the case property on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **01.06.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/26.05.2026