

1 SC 157/2017
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAHEES
FIR No. 75/2017
(Khajuri Khas)

01.08.2026

Present: Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Parvez and Rahees produced from JC (Jail No.13).
Accused Nadeem and Rihan are present on bail.
Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. LAC for accused Nadeem through VC.
Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Parvez, Rahees and Rihan.
Sh. Tarun Kumar and Sh Arjun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Parvez, Rahees and Nadeem.

Today the matter is listed for final arguments.

At this stage, fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of accused Parvez, Rahees and Nadeem. The same is taken on record.

In view of the abovesaid, Ms. Bornali Singh, LAC and Sh. Amit Kumar, LAC stands discharged as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Parvez, Rahees and Nadeem.

At this stage, It is submitted by Sh. Tarun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused persons that he has been recently engaged by the accused persons. Further he also does not have the copy of the present case file. Ms. Bornali Singh and Sh. Amit Kumar are accordingly directed to handover the copies of the present case file qua accused Parvez, Rahees and Nadeem to Sh. Tarun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Parvez, Rahees and Nadeem.

At this stage, it is further submitted by Sh Tarun Kumar that he has also applied for a certified copy of the entire case file and the

copying agency has assured to supply the same by 07.08.2026.

However, since, the present case is already time bound by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Ahlmad of the court is directed to handover the case file to the copying agency and to clear the request regarding its certified copy positively within two days.

Hence, taking into account the abovesaid and also considering that the regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is also on leave and the Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State has also submitted that it would be more appropriate if the final arguments are advanced by the regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, now to come up for advancing final arguments by the parties on **03.08.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/01.08.2026